House Concurrent Resolution 201

Sponsored by Representative SCHARF, Senator BOQUIST (Presession filed.)

SUMMARY

The following summary is not prepared by the sponsors of the measure and is not a part of the body thereof subject to consideration by the Legislative Assembly. It is an editor's brief statement of the essential features of the measure **as introduced.** The statement includes a measure digest written in compliance with applicable readability standards.

Digest: Honors the birth and growth of the City of Dallas, Oregon, for its 150th birthday. (Flesch Readability Score: 61.8).

Commemorates the sesquicentennial anniversary of the City of Dallas, Oregon.

CONCURRENT RESOLUTION 1 2 Whereas the settlement that became known as Dallas, Oregon, was first settled by pioneers on 3 the north side of Rickreall Creek in the 1840s, and was then known as Cynthian or Cynthiana; and Whereas the town was renamed Dallas in 1852 as the result of a petition seeking to honor for-4 5 mer Vice President of the United States George Mifflin Dallas; and 6 Whereas Dallas was relocated to the south side of Rickreall Creek, where water was more 7 plentiful, around 1855; and 8 Whereas in 1865, businesses in the Dallas area consisted of a saw and planing mill, a flour mill, 9 a saddle tree maker, six or seven general stores and the prosperous woolen mill at nearby Ellendale; 10 11 Whereas in 1874, Dallas was incorporated as the Town of Dallas, and its first form of govern-12 ment was established with a five-member board of trustees; and 13 Whereas at the time of its incorporation, the population of Dallas was less than 600 residents, 14 and it has since grown to nearly 18,000; and Whereas Dallas' volunteer fire department was established in 1878, and it has been a critical 15 part of the Dallas community ever since; and 16 17 Whereas in 1880, the narrow-gauge Oregonian Railway arrived in Dallas; and 18 Whereas in 1901, Dallas was incorporated as the City of Dallas and adopted a council form of government, with mayors serving two-year terms; and 19 20 Whereas Dallas is the county seat of Polk County and is the 19th-oldest incorporated city in 21 Oregon; and 22 Whereas on Saturday, February 17, 2024, the City of Dallas began a yearlong commemoration 23 of Dallas' significant place in Oregon history by hosting a city-wide celebration featuring a parade, 24 a birthday cake and fun activities for all; now, therefore, 25 Be It Resolved by the Legislative Assembly of the State of Oregon: 26 That we, the members of the Eighty-second Legislative Assembly, recognize and honor the City

NOTE: Matter in **boldfaced** type in an amended section is new; matter [italic and bracketed] is existing law to be omitted. New sections are in **boldfaced** type.

of Dallas on the 150th anniversary of its founding, and we celebrate its significant contributions to

the State of Oregon.

27

28

29